further diagnostic testing was required in 27.4% of 
patient which included 5/51 (9.8%) pulmonary, 5/51 
(9.8%) allergist, immunologist or otolaryngolology 
and 4/51 (7.8%) cardiologist. The pharmacist 
achieved ATS guidelines of a FVC or FEV1 within 
0.2L or 200ml of the next largest value in 77/102 
(75%) spirometry attempts. One hundred and two 
attempts included 51 patients performing both pre 
and post spirometry maneuvers. 

Financial reimbursement of spirometry testing was 
also assessed. The results included the Current 
Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes of common 
charges billed in the spirometry clinic.